Book 25, Page 2
September 7, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 a.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular session and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m., and asked Sheriff Al Williams to lead the invocation followed by the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.


The Board did not discuss the agenda in any particular order.


The first item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There were two listed additional agenda items.

The second item on the agenda was to present a plaque to Dianne Herring honoring her retirement after fifteen years of service in the Finance Department.

The third item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes of meetings held on August 3 and 17, 1999.

The fourth item on the agenda was a presentation by Alan Nast, of Davis, Monk and Company, of a report analysis of the Clerk’s Fees.

The fifth item on the agenda was for Ms. Robinette C. Robinson, Planning and Zoning Director, to advise the Board of issues addressed at the Florida Association of Counties Rural Caucus meeting held on August 23, 1999.

The sixth item on the agenda was a discussion by James B. Dees, Florida Department of Transportation District Planning Manager, on the adopted five-year work program and the work program priorities for Suwannee County.

The seventh item on the agenda was a request by Ms. Dianne McMillan, Staff Assistant – County Extension Office, for approval to transfer funds in the salaries and travel line items to the equipment line item.

The eighth item on the agenda was an update by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, on the prison project.

The ninth item on the agenda was a presentation by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, of an amendment to the county’s vehicle policy.

The tenth item on the agenda was to approve the second year Article V funding allocation.

The eleventh item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for approval to authorize payment of Clerk’s Fees Billing for July, 1999, in the amount of $38,224.50.

The twelfth item on the agenda was for Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, to request approval of Fiscal Year 1998-1999 Budget Amendments.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was to discuss alternative office space for Protective Services and Environmental Health.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as possible as the matter can be heard, to open bids for the following products:

a) Galvanized Corrugated Metal Pipe (Bid No. 99-12)

b) Batteries (Bid No. 99-13)

c) Motor and Hydraulic Oil (Bid No. 99-14)

d) Anti-freeze (Bid No. 99-15)

The fifteenth item on the agenda was to award a bid for the re-roofing of the O’Brien Voting Precinct/Fire Station.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was a request by Saunders Tyre, Suwannee River Economic Council, inc., for approval of Annual Reports for SHIP Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999.

The seventeenth item on the agenda was for Scott Pate, Chairman of the Technical Information Services Committee, to present a countywide Y2K report and discuss building permit software.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, for approval of a contract with Motorola for a public safety communication improvements project.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, for approval of a contract with American Tower to provide tower space in coordination with the communications agreement with Motorola.

The twentieth item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, on the proposed lease with the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department.

The twenty-first item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, on engineering services for construction of the South County Fire Station.

The twenty-second item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, County Fire Coordinator, on harvesting trees at the site of the South County Fire Station.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, for permission for the Recreation Board to serve as general contractor for construction of the concession/restroom/maintenance building at the Sports Complex; allow the Recreation Board to bypass the local bid process, obtaining quotes and proposals instead, for items less than $10,000; and use volunteers and donors.

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was to consider approval of Florida Department of Transportation Operations Order No. 6 for the maintenance of a school signal at the intersection of State Road 247 and Branford Elementary School.

The twenty-fifth item on the agenda was to consider reappointment of Tommie Jefferson to the Zoning Board of Adjustment and the Planning and Zoning Board.

The twenty-sixth item on the agenda was to consider appointment of Zoe Townsend and Marion Harvard to the Historical Commission.

The twenty-seventh item on the agenda was to consider appointment of Lori Frierson, Branford Town Clerk, to the Tourist Development Council, replacing Alex Purcell who has resigned.

The twenty-eighth item on the agenda was to consider appointment of three commissioners to serve on the Value Adjustment Board.

The twenty-ninth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, for renewal of his contract for legal services for the County.

The thirtieth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.

The thirty-first item on the agenda was public comments.

The thirty-second item on the agenda was staff reports.

The thirty-third item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.

The thirty-fourth on the agenda was to consider other business.  There was none.

The thirty-fifth item on the agenda was at 3:00 p.m. to consider presentations by airport consultants:

a) ICF Kaiser

b) LPA Group

c) Reynolds, Smith, and Hill

The Board did not follow any particular order in discussing these agenda items.

The first item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There were two listed additional agenda items:

A) Adoption of a resolution proclaiming week of September 20, 1999 through September 26, 1999 as Rodeo Week in Suwannee County.

B) Approval of change order with Scott Peterson Construction Company to add the repair and renovation of the front porch of the Courthouse.

Chairman Scott then called for further additional items.  There were none.

Commissioner Odom motioned to add the aforementioned item to the agenda.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The second item on the agenda was to present a plaque to Dianne Herring honoring her retirement after fifteen years of service in the Finance Department.

Chairman Scott presented the plaque to Ms. Dianne Herring.  Each Commissioner thanked Ms. Herring for her service to Suwannee County.

The third item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes of meetings held on August 3 and 17, 1999.

Commissioner Udell stated that on page forty-three of the August 17, 1999 minutes, the name Jerome Tillman needed to be changed to Tyrone Tillman.  Commissioner Baker asked that the audiotape be checked from the August 3, 1999 minutes to verify the accuracy of his motion concerning the return of excess contributions from the Butterfield Acres Project.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the aforementioned minutes as corrected.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fourth item on the agenda was a presentation by Alan Nast, of Davis, Monk and Company, of a report analysis of the Clerk’s Fees.

Mr. Nast approached the podium and submitted a handout to Deputy Clerk Eric Musgrove.  Mr. Nast then briefly discussed the executive summary of the report analysis.  He summarized that for March 1999, the Clerk billed the Board for $64,540, of which $19,904 (31%) were not valid obligations by the Board and that an additional $18,543 (29%) were questionable as to the validity of the charges.

Commissioner Udell asked Mr. Nast about the status, “questionable,” and asked who could make the decision.  Mr. Nast recommended that the Board pursue the question with the Attorney General of the State of Florida, but as the Board’s independent external auditor he suggested the Board not pay the Clerk for those charges.  Commissioner Udell asked for clarification concerning County Court fees.  Mr. Nast stated that the budgeted allocation for County Court did not cover all fees and therefore the Board was under obligation to pay for extra fees.  He also stated that four provisions of the Florida Statutes provided for the Board to pay such court costs, but one provision did not.

Commissioner Odom asked for clarification on recording, photocopying, and indexing, docketing, and case filing.  Mr. Nast stated that the entire amount for recording fees from the test month was ineligible, approximately 1/3 of fees for photocopies were ineligible, and approximately 1/3 of fees for indexing, docketing, and case filing were ineligible.  The majority of ineligible funds were from indexing, Docketing, and Case Filings.  Mr. Nast stated that the Clerk and Board had already compromised on a majority of Davis, Monk, and Company’s opinions and had already implemented billing adjustments addressing most of them.

Commissioner Udell asked if there were guidelines for refunding overpayments between governmental bodies.  Ms. Martha Garcia Baker stated that excess fees from the Clerk’s Office were remitted to the Board at the end of each Fiscal Year and that there was little or nothing the Board could do about overpaying fees to the Clerk.

Commissioner Baker asked for clarification on administrative orders for traffic fees.  Mr. Harvey stated that those orders were outside the scope of the requested report analysis.

Commissioner Udell stated that the report was very enlightening and helpful.

The fifth item on the agenda was for Ms. Robinette C. Robinson, Planning and Zoning Director, to advise the Board of issues addressed at the Florida Association of Counties Rural Caucus meeting held on August 23, 1999.

Ms. Robinson approached the podium and discussed the issues in detail.  These issues included transportation, rural infrastructure funds, the Florida retirement system, intangible taxes, certification of building inspectors, and 911 funding.

The sixth item on the agenda was a discussion by James B. Dees, Florida Department of Transportation District Planning Manager, on the adopted five-year work program and the work program priorities for Suwannee County.

Mr. Dees approached the podium and submitted handouts to the Board that described the adopted programs in Suwannee County, including a Mitchell Road turn lane, resurfacing of US 90, US 129, SR 51, and a roundabout at Walker Avenue and CR 136.  He asked the Board to submit their work program priorities for the County and then introduced his staff from Lake City.

Commissioner Baker asked Mr. Dees if the resurfacing of US 129 South included the turn lane near the Library.  Mr. Dees stated that other factors had to be considered as well but he would do his best to place the turn lanes within the scope of the work.  Commissioner Baker also asked Mr. Dees his phone number.  Mr. Dees gave his phone number as 1-800-749-2967 extension 3673.  He then suggested entering into a joint participation agreement with the Department of Transportation to provide faster service on the resurfacing of US 129 South.

Commissioner Udell asked whom to report to when there were problems with Department of Transportation work.  Mr. Dees stated that Mr. Ralph Hardy, one of his staff present, would be the person with whom to speak.  Commissioner Udell stated that just south of the Courthouse there was a hole on US 129 South that needed to be filled in.  Mr. Dees stated that the work was still continuing on that project and would be looked into.  He also stated that a public hearing would be held toward the end of October or first of November in the area, probably at the Suwannee River Water Management District Building, to discuss upcoming road projects.

The seventh item on the agenda was a request by Ms. Dianne McMillan, Staff Assistant – County Extension Office, for approval to transfer funds in the salaries and travel line items to the equipment line item.

Ms. McMillan approached the podium and stated that because of a staff shortage, there would be additional salary funds that could be used for equipment in the current fiscal year.

Commissioner Udell asked if the Extension Office would hire additional staff for the next fiscal year.  Ms. McMillan stated that these positions would be filled for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 but funds were available because of staff shortages for part of Fiscal Year 1998-1999.  Commissioner Udell asked if the approximately $20,500 surplus could be used to supplement the salaries for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.  Ms. McMillan understood that excess money would no longer be under the Extension Office’s control.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a transfer of funds in the salaries and travel line items to the equipment line item.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after further discussion the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott called a ten-minute break at 10:19 a.m.

September 7, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

10:29 a.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.  He stated that several agenda items had to be brought forward on the agenda because of time constraints.  These agenda items were numbers fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, and twenty-eight.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as possible as the matter can be heard, to open bids for the following products:

a) Galvanized Corrugated Metal Pipe (Bid No. 99-12)

Mr. Brown opened the bids.  The first bid for galvanized corrugated metal pipe was from Metal Culverts, Inc.  Their bids were, per foot:

1) 15 inch diameter coated - $5.75

2) 18 inch diameter coated - $7.10

3) 24 inch diameter coated - $9.35

4) 30 inch diameter coated - $13.75

5) 36 inch diameter coated - $16.40

6) 42 inch diameter coated - $25.95

7) 15 inch diameter arch plain - $5.15

8) 18 inch diameter arch plain - $6.05

9) 24 inch diameter arch plain - $8.15

10) 30 inch diameter arch plain - $12.25

11) 36 inch diameter arch plain - $14.55

12) 42 inch diameter arch plain - $23.40

13) 15 inch diameter arch coated - $6.10

14) 18 inch diameter arch coated - $7.45

15) 24 inch diameter arch coated - $9.85

16) 30 inch diameter arch coated - $14.35

17) 36 inch diameter arch coated - $17.00

18) 42 inch diameter arch coated - $26.50

19) 15 inch diameter plain - $4.80

20) 18 inch diameter plain - $5.70

21) 24 inch diameter plain - $7.65

22) 30 inch diameter plain - $11.70

23) 36 inch diameter plain - $13.95

24) 42 inch diameter plain - $22.75

The second bid was from Gulf Atlantic Culvert Company.  Their bids were, per foot:

1) 15 inch diameter coated - $5.66

2) 18 inch diameter coated - $6.58

3) 24 inch diameter coated - $8.53

4) 30 inch diameter coated - $12.30

5) 36 inch diameter coated - $15.67

6) 42 inch diameter coated - $22.62

7) 15 inch diameter plain arch - $5.37

8) 18 inch diameter plain arch - $6.18

9) 24 inch diameter plain arch - $7.92

10) 30 inch diameter plain arch - $11.55

11) 36 inch diameter plain arch - $14.82

12) 42 inch diameter plain arch - $21.75

13) 15 inch diameter arch coated - $6.22

14) 18 inch diameter arch coated - $7.19

15) 24 inch diameter arch coated - $9.25

16) 30 inch diameter arch coated - $13.22

17) 36 inch diameter arch coated - $16.81

18) 42 inch diameter arch coated - $24.07

19) 15 inch diameter plain - $4.85

20) 18 inch diameter plain - $5.61

21) 24 inch diameter plain - $7.24

22) 30 inch diameter plain - $10.70

23) 36 inch diameter plain - $13.76

24) 42 inch diameter plain - $20.39

Mr. Brown stated that Gulf Atlantic Culvert Company was the apparent low-bidder and asked that the Board approve their bid.

Commissioner Odom motioned to accept the bids from Gulf Atlantic Culvert Company for galvanized pipes.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

b) Batteries (Bid No. 99-13)

The first bid was from Battery Distributors Southcast Incorporated of Jacksonville, Florida.  Their bids were:

1) 2760 - $31.00

2) 7460 - $26.00

3) 30H-3 - $40

4) 31P700 - $42.00

5) 315700 - $42.00

6) UIL - $15.00

7) 8D2 - $80.00

8) 270 - $31

9) 4-3 - $33.50

10) 2460 - $26.00

11) 22F60 - $25.00

12) FDLT - $72.00

13) DTH75 - $48.00

The second bid was from Ray Glass Batteries of Jacksonville, Florida.  Their bids were:

1) 2760 - $34.50

2) 7460 - $34.95

3) 30H-3 - $48.95

4) 31P700 - $48.95

5) 315700 - $48.95

6) UIL - $18.95

7) 8D2 - $92.85

8) 270 - $39.85

9) 4-3 - $42.85

10) 2460 - $34.95

11) 22F60 - $26.95

12) FDLT - $79.95

13) DTH75 - $52.95

Mr. Airth left the meeting at 10:39 a.m.

The third bid was from Jim Hinton Oil Company.  They had no bids.

Mr. Brown stated that the apparent low-bidder was Batteries Distributors Southcast Incorporated of Jacksonville, Florida.

Commissioner Udell motioned to accept the bids from Battery Distributors Southcast Incorporated of Jacksonville, Florida for batteries.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

c) Anti-freeze (Bid No. 99-15)

The only bid was from Jim Hinton Oil Company.  Their bids were:

1) 1 gallon - $4.55

2) 55 gallon drum - $4.45 per gallon

Commissioner Odom motioned to accept the bids from Jim Hinton Oil Company for antifreeze.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

d) Motor and Hydraulic Oil (Bid No. 99-14)

The only bid was from Jim Hinton Oil Company.  Their bids were:

1) 1 gallon 15W40 - $3.33

2) 55 gallon 15W40 drum - $183.15

3) 1 gallon 10 Weight Oil - $3.39

4) 55 gallon 10 Weight Oil - $186.45

5) 55 gallon 68 Weight Hydraulic Oil - $235.00

6) Hydraulic Oil 68 per drum – $129.25

Commissioner Odom motioned to accept the bids from Jim Hinton Oil Company for motor and hydraulic oil.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fifteenth item on the agenda was to award a bid for the re-roofing of the O’Brien Voting Precinct/Fire Station.

Mr. Paul Dial restated the bids from the two bidders.  The first bid, from O’Neal Roofing, was $3,245.  The second bid, from Suwannee Roofing, was for $4,741.

Commissioner Odom motioned to award the bid for the re-roofing of the O’Brien Voting Precinct/Fire Station to O’Neal Roofing, at a cost of $3,245.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was a request by Saunders Tyre, Suwannee River Economic Council, inc., for approval of Annual Reports for SHIP Fiscal Years 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999.

Mr. Saunders Tyre approached the podium and stated that the funds for Fiscal Years 1996-1999 had been spent and asked for approval of their annual reports.


Commissioner Udell asked for clarification on funds for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.  Mr. Tyre stated that the funds would be appropriated according to the Board’s requests in an earlier meeting.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the Annual Reports for SHIP Fiscal Year 1996-1997, 1997-1998, and 1998-1999.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-fifth item on the agenda was to consider reappointment of Tommie Jefferson to the Zoning Board of Adjustment and the Planning and Zoning Board.

Commissioner Udell motioned to reappoint Tommie Jefferson to the Zoning Board of Adjustment and the Planning and Zoning Board.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-sixth item on the agenda was to consider appointment of Zoe Townsend and Marion Harvard to the Historical Commission.

Commissioner Baker motioned to appoint Zoe Townsend and Marion Harvard to the Historical Commission.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-seventh item on the agenda was to consider appointment of Lori Frierson, Branford Town Clerk, to the Tourist Development Council, replacing Alex Purcell who has resigned.

Commissioner Odom motioned to appoint Lori Frierson to the Tourist Development Council, replacing Alex Purcell.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-eighth item on the agenda was to consider appointment of three commissioners to serve on the Value Adjustment Board.

Chairman Scott stated that he would serve as VAB chairperson.  Commissioner Baker and Commissioner Udell had no objections to being on the Board, and were appointed to the Value Adjustment Board.


Chairman Scott called a recess at 10:55 a.m., to reconvene at 1:00 p.m.

September 7, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

1:00 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.  He stated that Dan Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, would discuss his agenda items since Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, was not present.

The twentieth item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, on the proposed lease with the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department.

Mr. Sivyer approached the podium and stated that the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department would allow the County to write the lease agreement.  He stated that Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, had written a ten-year lease to be signed by the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department and summarized the lease for the Board.  There was discussion about the wording of the lease.  Chairman Scott moved on to agenda item number twenty-one until Mr. Sivyer could make copies of the proposed lease.

The twenty-first item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, on engineering services for construction of the South County Fire Station.

Mr. Sivyer stated that there would be additional costs for a concrete-block fire station and the associated bids and was therefore out of the fire department’s budget.  Mr. Sivyer then discussed other drawbacks to a concrete-block building.  There was some discussion about the issue.

Commissioner Taylor stated that block buildings were cheaper to heat than metal buildings and asked the Board to consider that in their decision.

Commissioner Udell motioned to eliminate plans for a concrete-block fire station and to proceed with plans for just a metal building at minimum hurricane requirements.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after discussion about price versus hurricane resistance, the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-second item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, County Fire Coordinator, on harvesting trees at the site of the South County Fire Station.

Mr. Sivyer submitted a handout showing plans for the South County Fire Station and described the route a helicopter must take to land at the helistop.  He asked that he be allowed to remove the pine trees at the South County Fire Station and advertise for bids to sell the trees.

Commissioner Udell motioned to harvest the pine trees located on the South County Fire Station property and advertise for bids to sell the same.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further discussion about the revenue brought in by selling the trees, the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott returned to agenda item number twenty because Mr. Sivyer had made copies of the proposed lease for the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Station site.  Mr. Sivyer submitted the proposed lease to the Board to review.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the lease subject to changes in the wording concerning the length of time for the lease between the property owners, William and Marty Sanders, and the County and to submit the check to the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Station.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The seventeenth item on the agenda was for Scott Pate, Chairman of the Technical Information Services Committee, to present a countywide Y2K report and discuss building permit software.

Mr. Pate submitted a handout describing Y2K readiness in the various County offices.  He stated that the County was in good condition except for the Building Department, whose report was still pending because of new software requests.  Mr. Pate stated that vehicles, air conditioning, heaters, generators, and other items not normally considered in association with Y2K have been checked as well.  He suggested that the Building Department software be replaced by a newer version of their current software, which is not Y2K compliant, at a cost of $12,000.

Chairman Scott stated that it would not be wise to change the budget until having seen the tentative budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 at the September 8, 1999 tentative budget hearing.  He then asked about one-stop networking.

Mr. Pate stated that a wide-area network would increase the capabilities and functions of the County but would need a dedicated computer technician to maintain.  Mr. Pate then discussed the 9/9/99 problem and stated that it should not affect the various County offices.

Commissioner Udell asked Sheriff Al Williams if the cells within the jail are Y2K compliant.  Sheriff Williams stated that he had worked with the various vendors to determine compliance but would be fully staffed on December 31, 1999 in case of an emergency.  Mr. Pate stated that compared to the surrounding counties, Suwannee County was well-prepared but that social problems, such as parties or violence, associated with the new millennium could occur that are totally unrelated to the Y2K computer problem.

Chairman Scott called a short recess at 1:54 p.m.

September 7, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

2:07 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, for approval of a contract with Motorola for a public safety communication improvements project.

Mr. McDonald approached the podium and stated that the County Attorney had already viewed the contract and agreed upon its wording.  He then quickly described the payment schedule for the contract, which would be provided by fees generated by traffic fees.  The total cost would be $274,458.43, divided into four payments.  Mr. McDonald clarified some aspects of the contract.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve a contract with Motorola for a public safety communications improvements project.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 99-??)

The nineteenth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Murel McDonald, Emergency Services Director, for approval of a contract with American Tower to provide tower space in coordination with the communications agreement with Motorola.

Mr. McDonald stated that American Tower owned one of the towers that would be used by the Motorola project just agreed upon.  The use would entail no money from the County, but would require the County to provide “All Risk” property insurance and comprehensive general liability insurance.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a contract with American Tower to provide tower space in coordination with the communications agreement with Motorola.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. McDonald stated that American Tower had agreed to provide a 1,000 foot tower to replace an older, smaller tower, that would allow Suwannee County to use the space from 300 to 400 feet up at no cost to Suwannee County for a 50-year agreement.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was to discuss alternative office space for Protective Services and Environmental Health.

Mr. McDonald stated that space had been made available in the Nettie Baisden Elementary Building by the School Board for Protective Services and Environmental Health.  He stated that there would be approximately $200-$300 that needed to be invested to complete the computer wiring in the building.

Chairman Scott suggested to Mr. McDonald that the move be postponed until the status of the old library could be learned.

Mr. McDonald suggested entering into a contract with the School Board to obtain the Nettie Baisden Building for office space.  He stated that if the old library was found to be usable, the Nettie Baisden Building be used for storage.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, for permission for the Recreation Board to serve as general contractor for construction of the concession/restroom/maintenance building at the Sports Complex; allow the Recreation Board to bypass the local bid process, obtaining quotes and proposals instead, for items less than $10,000; and use volunteers and donors.

Mr. Greg Scott approached the podium and asked the Board that the Recreation Board be allowed to obtain quotes and proposals for items less than $10,000 instead of $3,500 as currently agreed upon, thus waiving the bid process for such items.  Mr. Scott stated that this would allow the Recreation Board to save money in constructing the building.

Commissioner Udell expressed concern with proceeding with the project until hearing the opinion of the County Attorney.  There were other concerns about proceeding with the project out of the normal scope of County policies until the County Attorney rendered an opinion on the matter.  There was further discussion about the specifics of volunteering services.

The Board agreed to wait until the County Attorney was present to make a decision.

The thirty-fifth item on the agenda was at 3:00 p.m. to consider presentations by airport consultants:

a) ICF Kaiser

b) LPA Group

c) Reynolds, Smith, and Hill

Chairman Scott stated that the agenda item should have been to approve the airport consultants to appear and make presentations before the Board at a later date.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the program managers of the three listed consultants, ICF Kasier, LPA Group, and Reynolds, Smith, and Hill, to appear before the Board at 3:00 p.m. on September 21, 1999.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-ninth item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, for renewal of his contract for legal services for the County.

Commissioner Udell motioned to renew Mr. Hal A. Airth’s contract for legal services for the County and requested that it be a unanimous agreement.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The thirty-first item on the agenda was public comments.  Mr. George Fuller approached the podium and expressed concerns with the wording of the Department of Transportation agreement for road repaving that might stop the County from completing the projects.  There were no additional comments.

The thirtieth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  There were two listed additional agenda items.

A) Adoption of a resolution proclaiming the week of September 20, 1999 through September 26, 1999 as Rodeo Week in Suwannee County.

Chairman Scott read the proposed resolution.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adopt a resolution proclaiming the week of September 20, 1999 through September 26, 1999 as Rodeo Week in Suwannee County.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-61)

B) Approval of change order with Scott Peterson Construction Company to add the repair and renovation of the front porch of the Courthouse.

This item would be discussed when Mr. Harvey was present.

The thirty-third item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.  Commissioner Udell motioned to approve batches 99-537 – 99-572, for a total of $954,102.02.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after discussion the motion carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

TO BE APPROVED 09-07-99
FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
495,884.31

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0.00

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
19,119.27

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
0.00

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
11,352.26

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
167.61

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
16.66

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
15,519.87

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
0.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
4,811.56

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
39,280.32

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
10.60

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
151,471.12

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
0.00

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
56,949.64

172
RECREATION FUND
$
19,981.66

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
1,761.65

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
0.00

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
16.00

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
0.00

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
16.15

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
0.00

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
118,734.27

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
19,009.07


BATCHES 99-0537 - 99-0572




GRAND TOTAL
$
954,102.02

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was to consider approval of Florida Department of Transportation Operations Order No. 6 for the maintenance of a school signal at the intersection of State Road 247 and Branford Elementary School.

Mr. Paul Dial, Maintenance Director, stated that he was unsure of the scope of the work because it involved the School Board.

The Board agreed to table the issue until Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, was present.

The thirtieth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  Item A on the additional agenda items had already been discussed.  Item B was to discuss approval of change order with Scott Peterson Construction Company to add the repair and renovation of the front porch of the Courthouse.

Chairman Scott stated that altering the order would allow Scott Peterson Construction Company to repair and renovate the front porch of the Courthouse while they were renovating the first floor, thus saving money.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the change order with Scott Peterson Construction Company to add the repair and renovation of the front porch of the Courthouse at a cost of $8,619.36.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The thirty-second item on the agenda was staff reports.

Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, was not present.

Ray Brown, Public Works Director, was not present.

John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, was not present.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, was not present.

Randy Henderson, Clerk of the Circuit Court, was not present.

Alton K. Williams, Sheriff, had nothing to discuss.

Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, discussed the State Conference pertaining to recreation.  There was discussion about rights-of-way and the Branford Greenway Trail.  After questioning, Commissioner Odom stated that the Greenway Trail would be beside the road and not in place of the railroad tracks.

Chairman Scott called a recess until 4:00 p.m.

September 7, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

4:03 p.m.

The eighth item on the agenda was an update by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, on the prison project.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the application packet for the prison had been submitted to the Zoning Department and that further information was forthcoming.  The matter was scheduled for October 19, 1999.  Mr. Harvey suggested that because of suspected crowds, that the hearing be rescheduled for the main courtroom on the following Thursday, October 21, 1999.

The Board agreed to reschedule the hearing to 6:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 21, 1999.

The ninth item on the agenda was a presentation by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, of an amendment to the county’s vehicle policy.

Mr. Harvey stated that vehicle use had been a problem since he had arrived as County Coordinator/Budget Officer.  He then described the proposed changes to the vehicle use policy, which did not include such vehicles as those belonging to the Sheriff’s Department and others.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve an amendment to the county’s vehicle policy.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and after further discussion about schedules and the option of not using a county vehicle, the motion carried unanimously.

The tenth item on the agenda was to approve the second year Article V funding allocation.

Mr. Harvey submitted a handout describing the Article V Funding Grant.  He then described the grant, which would renovate the 2nd Floor Courtroom, restrooms, and provide ADA-compliant access to the Courthouse and courtrooms.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the second year Article V funding allocation.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 99-??)

The eleventh item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Edward C. Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for approval to authorize payment of Clerk’s Fees Billing for July, 1999, in the amount of $38,224.50.

Mr. Harvey stated that the request for payment fell into the general pattern of reduced requests from the Clerk’s Office.

Commissioner Baker asked if Mr. Harvey needed time to do an in-depth study into the month’s billing.  Mr. Harvey stated that he did not have time at the present but the process could be started.  He also stated that concerning the issue of Clerk’s Fees, an Attorney General’s opinion would be necessary

Commissioner Udell stated that earlier in the meeting, Davis, Monk, and Company had stated that excess funds could not be repaid by the Clerk’s Office if there was in error in billing.  He suggested having the opportunity to study the fees before asking the Board to pay the fees.  Mr. Harvey stated that Mr. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, was rather anxious to receive the funds to meet his financial obligations.

Commissioner Udell asked if the next Board meeting would be too late to provide the funds.  Deputy Clerk Mike Tyson believed that a delay in two weeks would be unacceptable.  The Board suggested Deputy Clerk Tyson ask Mr. Henderson.

After questioning the Clerk, Deputy Clerk Tyson stated that since the approval was for July’s bills, a further delay would keep Mr. Henderson from making payroll and meting other pressing financial obligations.

Commissioner Udell suggested in the future, Mr. Harvey research the Clerk’s Fees Billing before submitting them to the Board for approval.

Chairman Scott suggested having Mr. Henderson search the billing and take out those items that were deemed ineligible or questionable by the Davis, Monk, and Company.

Mr. Harvey proposed an opinion from the attorney general on those fees that were questionable in the report by Davis, Monk, and Company.  He also suggesting paying the entire amount for July, 1999, but if there were fees that should not have been billed, that they be deducted from the next billing.

Commissioner Baker motioned to authorize payment of Clerk’s Fees Billing for July, 1999, in the amount of $38,224.50 but that deductions be made to next month’s billing for any fees that should not have been paid.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell motioned to request questionable fees be sent to the attorney general’s office to have an opinion rendered.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twelfth item on the agenda was for Mr. Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, to request approval of Fiscal Year 1998-1999 Budget Amendments.

Mr. Harvey stated that the amendments would transfer $77,642.00 in funds from reserve to the Budget Transfer - Clerk of Circuit Court account, $77,642.00 in funds from reserve to Budget Transfer – Tax Collector account, and $2,000 from Pauper Disposal to the Budget Transfer – Tax Collector account.  The third amendment would transfer funds in the amount of $9,685.27 from the Indigent Relief account to the Aid - Suwannee Hospital, Inc. account.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve Fiscal Year 1998-1999 Budget Amendments transferring $77,642.00 in funds from reserve to the Budget Transfer - Clerk of Circuit Court account, $77,642.00 in funds from reserve to the Budget Transfer – Tax Collector account, $2,000 from Pauper Disposal to the Budget Transfer – Tax Collector account, and $9,685.27 from the Indigent Relief account to the Aid - Suwannee Hospital, Inc. account.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.
The thirteenth item on the agenda was to discuss alternative office space for Protective Services and Environmental Health.

This item had already been discussed, but Mr. Harvey briefly reiterated the issue.  He stated that he had a meeting with Mr. Wyman Harvard, Superintendent of Schools, for September 13, 1999 to discuss the issue of additional space if the Board so agreed.  The Board agreed to Mr. Harvey’s request.

The thirtieth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  There was one listed additional agenda item that had already been discussed but needed to be discussed further.

A) Approval of change order with Scott Peterson Construction Company to add the repair and renovation of the front porch of the Courthouse.

Mr. Harvey asked that a change order in the amount of $3,652.50 be approved to add a credenza to the judges’ renovations as another addition to the renovations.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a change order to Scott Peterson Construction allowing a credenza, wood veneer, and other items in the amount of $3,652.60.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The thirty-second item on the agenda was staff reports.

Most had already been presented, but Mr. Harvey and Mr. Airth had not been available to present their reports.

Mr. Edward Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and stated that he had meetings with Public Employees Relations Commission on Tuesday, September 14 at 9:00 a.m.  He suggested that some of the Board be present in Tallahassee to ask support for Historical Renovations on Tuesday, September 14, 1999.  Mr. Harvey also stated that he would be bringing a balanced tentative budget for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 on September 8 at 5:15 p.m.  He discussed the writ of mandamus and that at 8:30 a.m. on September 8, 1999, a representative of the Clerk’s Office would be at the County Office to show the County Coordinator how to print the document in question without going through the Clerk’s Office.  If the printout could not be done at the County Office, legal representatives would be in court shortly thereafter to resolve the issue.  Mr. Harvey stated that according to Mr. Jimmy Prevatt, legal attorney, persons to provide expert testimony from the Department of Corrections would be available at the October 21, 1999 meeting at 6:00 p.m.

Mr. Prevatt described the process of the prison site hearing.

The Board again agreed to hold the hearing at 6:00 p.m. on October 21, 1999.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was a request by Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, for permission for the Recreation Board to serve as general contractor for construction of the concession/restroom/maintenance building at the Sports Complex; allow the Recreation Board to bypass the local bid process, obtaining quotes and proposals instead, for items less than $10,000; and use volunteers and donors.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the document subject to the County Attorney’s viewing of it.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, but after discussion about recessing the meeting until September 8, 1999, Commissioner Udell withdrew the motion.

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was to consider approval of Florida Department of Transportation Operations Order No. 6 for the maintenance of a school signal at the intersection of State Road 247 and Branford Elementary School.

The Board asked Mr. Harvey if he had spoken to the School Board about traffic signals in a school zone.  Mr. Harvey stated that he had not spoken to the School Board, but was under the assumption that it was public safety-related and therefore under County jurisdiction.

Mr. George Fuller expressed concern with maintaining a traffic light on state roads.

Commissioner Odom motioned to table the issue until further information was received.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twentieth item on the agenda was a discussion by Mr. Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, on the proposed lease with the Wellborn Volunteer Fire Department.

Mr. Harvey stated that the wording of the lease needed to be reworked before approval.  The Board stated that the lease had already been agreed upon subject to the County Attorney’s rewording of the lease.

Mr. Hal A. Airth thanked the Board for their support in hiring him for another year as County Attorney.

The thirty-fourth on the agenda was to consider other business.  There was none.

Commissioner Udell motioned to recess the meeting until 5:00 p.m. on September 8, 1999, and Commissioner Taylor seconded.  The motion to recess carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board recessed at 5:20 p.m., to reconvene at 5:00 p.m. on September 8, 1999.

___________________________

JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

2

